

NO. 14-8189

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTIE SCOTT,

PETITIONER,

VS.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Luther Strange
Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tele: (334) 353-2609
Fax: (334) 242-4891
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (REPHRASED)	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. The Court should deny certiorari on the first question presented because Scott’s sentence is not arbitrary or capricious	5
A. Alabama law provides clear and objective standards to determine whether a defendant deserves the death penalty	6
B. Scott’s contrived comparison to the sentence in <i>Lockhart</i> <i>v. Alabama</i> reflects a misreading of both sentencing orders.....	9
II. The Court should deny certiorari on the second question presented because the Constitution permits judicial sentencing	12
A. Nothing has changed since <i>Spaziano</i> and <i>Harris</i>	13
B. States have relied on <i>Spaziano</i> and <i>Harris</i>	15
C. The “societal consensus” component of the Eighth Amendment has no bearing on this procedural question	15
D. <i>Spaziano</i> and <i>Harris</i> were rightly decided.....	17
E. This case is a poor vehicle for reconsidering these precedents.....	17
III. The Court should deny certiorari on the third question presented because there is no split of authority and because Alabama’s sentencing statute does not violate <i>Ring v. Arizona</i>	18
A. There is no split.....	19
B. The weight of aggravating and mitigating circumstances is not a “fact-finding” that must be made by a jury	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	12, 15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)	21
<i>Belser v. State</i> , 727 N.E.2d 457 (Ind. App. 2000)	1
<i>Bivins v. State</i> , 642 N.E.2d 928 (Ind. 1994)	19
<i>Blackmon v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2005)	12
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)	19
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584, 97 S. Ct. 2861 (1977)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 581 Pa. 587, 866 A.2d 351 (2005)	19
<i>Dunaway v. State</i> , -- So. 3d. --- 2009 WL 4980320 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009)	12
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , 852 So. 2d 833 (Ala. 2002)	8, 10
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Gobble v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 920 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	16

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909 (1976).....	8
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504, 115 S. Ct. 1031 (1995).....	passim
<i>Higgs v. United States</i> , 711 F.Supp.2d 479 (D. Md. 2010)	19
<i>Lee v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19, 23
<i>Nebraska v. Gales</i> , 265 Neb. 598, 658 N.W.2d 604 (2003).....	19
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 378 Md. 179, 835 A.2d 1105 (2002)	19
<i>People v. Nowack</i> , 614 N.W.2d 78 (2000)	1
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 583, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....	passim
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004)	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	15
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S. Ct. 3154 (1984).....	5, 13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 138 N.M. 700, 126 P.3d 516 (2005)	19
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Jiminez</i> , 564 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3

<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 82 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047 (1990).....	21
<i>Woldt v. Colorado</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	20
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013).....	13
Statutes	
11 Del. C. § 4209	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	8, 19
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40.....	1, 2, 22
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45.....	21, 22
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47.....	7, 21
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49.....	7, 22
Ala. Code § 13A-5-50.....	22
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51.....	7
